

No. 06-1210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

COMMISSIONER, NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

RICHARD T. MORRISON

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN L. MARCUS

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

KENNETH L. GREENE

FRANCESCA U. TAMAMI

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion 7

 A. The decision below is correct 7

 B. The decision below does not conflict with
 decisions of this Court or any state court of last
 resort 14

 C. Other factors counsel against plenary review 19

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Amerada Hess Corp. v. State, 704 N.W. 2d 8 (N.D. 2005) 18

Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd., 512 U.S. 298 (1994) 13

Best & Co. v. Maxwell, 311 U.S. 454 (1940) 9

Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n, 429 U.S. 318 (1977) 9, 14, 16, 17

Ceridian Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd., 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 611 (App. 2000) 18

D.D.I., Inc. v. State, 657 N.W.2d 228 (N.D. 2003) 17

E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. State Tax Assessor, 675 A.2d 82 (Me. 1996) 13

Farmer Bros. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd., 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 390 (Ct. App. 2003), rev. denied, No. B160061 (Cal. Aug. 27, 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1178 (2004) 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fujitsu IT Holdings, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 473 (Ct. App. 2004)	19
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	14, 15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> :	
16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 41 (Ct. App. 2004), aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds, 139 P.3d 1183 (Cal. 2006)	18, 19
139 P.3d 1183 (Cal. 2006)	19
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	6, 10
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	5, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila. S.S. Co. v. Commissioners of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 461 U.S. 725 (1981)	9
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	12
<i>Morton Thiokol, Inc., In re</i> , 864 P.2d 1175 (Kan. 1993)	13
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959)	9
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	7, 9
 Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) . . .	7, 9, 10
26 U.S.C. 243(a)(3)	3
26 U.S.C. 243(b)	3
26 U.S.C. 1504(a)	3

Statutes and rule–Continued:	Page
N.D. Cent. Code (2005):	
§ 57-38.1-01	18
§ 57-38.1-02	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2000 & Supp. 2006):	
§ 77-A:1	1, 4
§ 77-A:1, I	1
§ 77-A:1, XIV	1
§ 77-A:1, XV	1
§ 77-A:1, XV(a)	12
§ 77-A:1, XV(b)	12
§ 77-A:1, XVI	2
§ 77-A:1, XIX	2
§ 77-A:2	1, 2, 4
§ 77-A:3	2
§ 77-A:3, I	2
§ 77-A:3, II(b)	2
§ 77-A:3, II(b)(6)	2
§ 77-A:4, IV	<i>passim</i>
§ 77-A:6, I	1, 4
§ 77-A:6, IV	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	19

Miscellaneous:	Page
Courtney Ellis & Michael Quigley, <i>Barclays Bank—The Continuing Controversy Over Worldwide Unitary Taxation</i> , available in Westlaw, 1994-WTR Fed. B.A. Sec. Tax'n Rep. 1	13
H.B. 598-FN-A, 2007 Sess. (N.H.) < http://gencourt.state.nh.us/legislation/2007/hb0598.html >	3, 19
